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Immigrant Investor Program (EB-5 Regional Center Program) Extended in 
Congressional Omnibus Appropriations 
 
Prior to adjournment, the U.S. Congress passed an Omnibus $1.1 trillion year-end spending bill which was signed into law 
by President Obama on Dec. 18, 2015. (P.L. 114-113).   

Included in the Omnibus measure was a “clean” 10-month extension of the EB-5 Regional Center program—meaning no 
programmatic changes to the existing program, such as minimum investment amounts, definitions for Targeted 
Employment Areas, or other reforms during the duration of the extension. All I-924, I-526, and I-829 petitions will continue 
to be accepted, processed, and adjudicated as normal, until a new EB-5 bill is passed, or until the program’s extension or 
sunset on Sept. 30, 2016.  

In the first session of the 114th Congress, six bills1 seeking to reauthorize and reform the EB-5 program have been 
introduced in both the House and the Senate, all proposing different measures for reform and improvement. When the 
EB-5 program was due to expire on Sept. 30, 2015, it was temporarily extended through a temporary government funding 
bill, a “continuing resolution,” until Dec. 11, 2015, and further extended under a second Continuing Resolution until Dec. 
22.   

                                                 
1
 Legislation relating to the EB-5 Program introduced during the first session of the 114

th
 Congress:  

> H.R. 616, American Entrepreneurship and Investment Act of 2015 
> H.R. 3370, Entrepreneurial Businesses Creating Jobs Act of 2015 or the EB-JOBS Act of 2015 
> S. 1501, American Job Creation and Investment Promotion Reform Act of 2015 
> S. 2115, Targeted Employment Areas Improvement Act 
> S. 2122, Invest in Our Communities Act 
> S. 2415, EB-5 Integrity Act of 2015 

https://www.congress.gov/114/bills/hr616/BILLS-114hr616ih.pdf
https://www.congress.gov/114/bills/hr3370/BILLS-114hr3370ih.pdf
https://www.congress.gov/114/bills/s1501/BILLS-114s1501is.pdf
https://www.congress.gov/114/bills/s2115/BILLS-114s2115is.pdf
https://www.congress.gov/114/bills/s2122/BILLS-114s2122is.pdf
https://www.congress.gov/114/bills/s2415/BILLS-114s2415is.pdf
http://emailcc.com/collect/click.aspx?u=/G1GTPto3VVLC30eSRpSUrtJmQkbeeM+&rh=ff002029671e2f4f9bbe64e7294b80755d11019d
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While there was significant Congressional interest and activity on EB-5, it became clear in waning days of the 
Congressional session that certain points of discussion needed further analysis, negotiation, comment, and study. Given 
the press of time, the Congress decided to enact an extension of the current EB-5 program, thus allowing additional time 
to consider reforms and reauthorization of the program.   

For more information on H.R. 2029, the Consolidated Appropriation Act, please see here. The EB-5 extension language can 
be found on page 285, Sec. 575. 
 
For more information on the EB-5 Regional Center Program or other Immigration matters, please visit Greenberg Traurig’s 
EB-5 Insights Blog.  
 

 
Government Law & Policy Practice 

Greenberg Traurig’s Government Law & Policy Practice combines the capabilities of our Federal Practice in Washington, 
D.C. with our state and local practices across the country. The firm’s national team of government law and policy 
professionals spans major political and commercial capitals throughout the U.S., including Albany, Austin, Boston, Chicago, 
Denver, Las Vegas, New York City, Sacramento, Tallahassee, and Washington, D.C. The bipartisan practice includes former 
elected officials, as well as former top aides and policy officials from the U.S. Congress, the Executive Branch and various 
state governments. These attorneys and professionals work together to provide clients with seamless representation in 
virtually any forum – before the U.S. Congress and Executive agencies, as well as state and local government entities. 

 

 
Business Immigration & Compliance Group 

Greenberg Traurig's Business Immigration and Compliance Group is a multidisciplinary business immigration practice 
representing businesses, organizations, and individuals from around the world on a wide range of immigration-related 
matters. The group has achieved international recognition for legal advocacy, results-oriented service, and responsiveness 
to its clients. Greenberg Traurig's Inside Business Immigration blog addresses the latest developments affecting employers, 
including the E-Verify program, Form I-9 compliance, Department of Labor issues (H-1B, H-2B and LCA), identity fraud in 
the workplace, electronic Forms I-9s, EB-5 investor regional center compliance, and ICE worksite enforcement audits. 
 
 

This GT Alert was prepared by Laura Foote Reiff, Matthew Virkstis ¥, Kristen W. Ng ‡, and Robert Y. Maples ˘. Questions 
about this information can be directed to: 

> Laura Foote Reiff | +1 703.749.1372 | reiffl@gtlaw.com 
> Matthew Virkstis ¥ | +1 703.749.1300 | virkstism@gtlaw.com 
> Kristen W. Ng ‡ | +1 703.749.1388 | ngk@gtlaw.com  
> Robert Y. Maples ˘ | +1 202.530.8553 | maplesr@gtlaw.com  

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.congress.gov/bill/114th-congress/house-bill/2029/text?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22%5C%22pl114-113%5C%22%22%5D%7D&resultIndex=1
http://www.eb5insights.com/tag/gtlaw/
http://www.gtlaw.com/Experience/Practices/Business-Immigration-Compliance
http://www.gtlaw-insidebusinessimmigration.com/
http://www.gtlaw.com/People/Laura-Foote-Reiff
mailto:reiffl@gtlaw.com
http://www.gtlaw.com/People/Matthew-Virkstis
mailto:virkstism@gtlaw.com
http://www.gtlaw.com/People/Kristen-W-Ng
mailto:ngk@gtlaw.com
http://www.gtlaw.com/People/Robert-Y-Maples
http://www.gtlaw.com/People/Robert-Y-Maples
mailto:maplesr@gtlaw.com


3 

 

The Business Immigration and Compliance Team 

> Martha J. Schoonover | +1 703.749.1374 | schoonoverm@gtlaw.com 
> Ian R. Macdonald | +1 678.553.2467 | macdonaldi@gtlaw.com 
> Pamela J. Mak | +1 703.749.1363 | makp@gtlaw.com 
> Kristen T. Burke | +1 713.374.3615 | burkekt@gtlaw.com 
> Kate Kalmykov | +1 973.443.3276 | kalmykovk@gtlaw.com 
> Scott T. Decker | +1 678.553.4753 | deckers@gtlaw.com 
> Rebecca B. Schechter | +1 703.903.7578 | schechterr@gtlaw.com 
> Nataliya Rymer | +1 215.988.7881 | rymern@gtlaw.com 
> Ali Brodie | +1 303.685.7434 | brodiea@gtlaw.com 
> Jennifer Hermansky | +1 215.988.7817 | hermanskyj@gtlaw.com 
> Nataliya Dominguez | +1 703.903.7583 | dominguezn@gtlaw.com 
> Dillon R. Colucci ±| +1 949.732.6592 | coluccid@gtlaw.com 
> Jennifer Blloshmi ˘ | +1 310.586.6538 | blloshmij@gtlaw.com 
> Kristin Bolayir˘ | +1 703.749.1373 | bolayirk@gtlaw.com 
> Patricia A. Elmas ˘ | +1 703.749.1371 | elmasp@gtlaw.com 
> Kristin Aquino-Pham | +1 678.553.4755 | aquinophamk@gtlaw.com  
> Shaoul Aslan * |+1 703.749.1330 | aslans@gtlaw.com  
> Jordi S. Bayer | +1 212.801.2178 | bayerj@gtlaw.com  
> Matthew Galati | +1 215.988.7861 | galatim@gtlaw.com  
> Cole F. Heyer | +1 678.553.2117 | heyerc@gtlaw.com  
> Shanshan Liu | +1 973 443 3235 | lius@gtlaw.com  
> Courtney B. Noce €| +1 678.553.2457 | nocec@gtlaw.com  
> Sylvia Sobczyk | +1 973.443.3239 | sobczyks@gtlaw.com  
> Shaun K. Staller | +1 215.988.7882 | stallers@gtlaw.com  
> Lauren A. Tetenbaum | +1 212.801.6894 | tetenbauml@gtlaw.com  
> Yeyun Yang | +86 (0) 21 6391 6633 | yangy@gtlaw.com  
> Rosanna M. Fox | +1 212.801.3197 | foxr@gtlaw.com  

 

¥ 
Admitted in Vermont, not admitted in Virginia, and is limited to federal immigration practice. 

‡
 Admitted in New York, and not admitted in Virginia. 

±
Not admitted to the practice of law in the state of New York. 

*Admitted in the District of Columbia and U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Court, not admitted in Virginia, and is limited to federal 

immigration practice. 
€
Admitted in New Jersey and New York, and not admitted in Georgia 

˘ Not admitted to the practice of law. 
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This Greenberg Traurig Alert is issued for informational purposes only and is not intended to be construed or used as general legal advice 
nor as a solicitation of any type. Please contact the author(s) or your Greenberg Traurig contact if you have questions regarding the 
currency of this information. The hiring of a lawyer is an important decision. Before you decide, ask for written information about the 
lawyer's legal qualifications and experience. Greenberg Traurig is a service mark and trade name of Greenberg Traurig, LLP and 
Greenberg Traurig, P.A. ¬Greenberg Traurig’s Berlin office is operated by Greenberg Traurig Germany, an affiliate of Greenberg Traurig, 
P.A. and Greenberg Traurig, LLP. ¯ Berlin - GT Restructuring is operated by Köhler-Ma Geiser Partnerschaft Rechtsanwälte, 
Insolvenzverwalter. *Operates as Greenberg Traurig Maher LLP. **Greenberg Traurig is not responsible for any legal or other services 
rendered by attorneys employed by the strategic alliance firms. +Greenberg Traurig's Mexico City office is operated by Greenberg 
Traurig, S.C., an affiliate of Greenberg Traurig, P.A. and Greenberg Traurig, LLP. ∞Operates as Greenberg Traurig LLP Foreign  Legal 
Consultant Office. ^Greenberg Traurig's Tel Aviv office is a branch of Greenberg Traurig, P.A., Florida, USA. ¤Greenberg Traurig Tokyo 
Law Offices are operated by GT Tokyo Horitsu Jimusho, an affiliate of Greenberg Traurig, P.A. and Greenberg Traurig, LLP. ~Greenberg 
Traurig's Warsaw office is operated by Greenberg Traurig Grzesiak sp.k., an affiliate of Greenberg Traurig, P.A. and Greenberg Traurig, 
LLP. Certain partners in Greenberg Traurig Grzesiak sp.k. are also shareholders in Greenberg Traurig, P.A. Images in this advertisement 
do not depict Greenberg Traurig attorneys, clients, staff or facilities. No aspect of this advertisement has been approved by the Supreme 
Court of New Jersey. ©2016 Greenberg Traurig, LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

   

 


